Skippers Point Cemetery Order 1960

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 21st day of March 1960

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Cemeteries Act 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Skippers Point Cemetery Order 1960.
(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1960.

April 1960.

2. The Lake County Council is hereby appointed to be the trustee of the Skippers Point Cemetery, being the area described in the Schedule hereto, and shall have the control and management of that cemetery under and for the purpose of the Cemeteries Act 1908.

3. (1) The delegation to the Lake County Council of the power of appointing and removing trustees of the said cemetery made by Order in Council dated the 21st day of September 1933* is hereby revoked.

(2) The said Order in Council is hereby accordingly amended by omitting from the second column of the Schedule the words "Skippers Point" where they appear opposite the reference to the Lake County Council in the first column of that Schedule. that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

SKIPPERS POINT CEMETERY

ALL that area in the Otago Land District containing 1 acre, more or less, being Section 27, Lake County, situated in Block XI, Skippers Creek Survey District, as shown in the plan marked 191/2/461 deposited in the office of the Department of Health at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

*Gazette, 1933, Vol. III, p. 2429

(H.C. 60/1)

Revoking an Order in Council Prohibiting Alienation of Maori Land

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Grevmouth this 29th day of March 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 207 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes an Order in Council made on the 29th day of February 1932 and published in *Gazette* on 3 March 1932, Volume I, page 424, and affecting Paeroa East 3B 1 and other blocks.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.L.P. 1915/59)

Partial Revocation of Order in Council Vesting Land Owned by Maoris in the Maori Trustee for Non-payment of

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 21st day of March 1960

Present: THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 63 of the Maori Purposes Act 1931, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the Order in Council referred to in Part I of the Schedule hereto in so far as it affects the land mentioned in Part II of the said Schedule.

SCHEDULE

PART I

ORDER in Council, under section 32 of the Maori Land Amendment and Maori Land Claims Adjustment Act 1928, made on 5 December 1929, and published in the *Gazette*, 12 December 1929, page 3230.

PART II Area Block 0 0 34.5 Otaki Town Section 139

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 20/1/37)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Greymouth this 29th day of March 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a burial ground for the common use and benefit of the Ngati-Ahiwaru tribe and related sub-tribes.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Area Survey District A. R. P. Parish of Manurewa, Lot 196 and 197A, Section 2A IX. Otahuhu 0 3 28 T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/1/61)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Greymouth this 29th day of March 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a burial ground.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

Block and Area. Survey District Section 853 (part) X, Bruce Bay T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/1/60)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 21st day of March 1960

Present: THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule

SCHEDULE

	Amount
Local Authority and Name of Loan	Consented to
Birkenhead Borough Council: Streets Improvemen	t
Loan 1960	150 000
Gisborne City Council: Renewal Loan 1960	71,400
Onehunga Borough Council: Streets and Footpath	S
Loan 1955, £250,000	40,000
Opotiki Borough Council: Sewerage Completion	n
and Extension Loan 1959	23,850
Otago Harbour Board: Redemption Loan 1960	13,000
Queenstown Borough Council: Memorial Hall and	
Community Centre Supplementary Loan 1960	
Raglan County Council: Main Highways Loan	1
1956, £100,000	60,000
Southland Harbour Board: Loan No. 14 Supple	
mentary Loan 1960	
Tawa Borough Council: Street Improvements Loan	
1958, £65,000	15,000
Waverley Town Council: Water Supply and Stree	
Improvement Supplementary Loan 1960	1,725
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Execut	ive Council.

(T. 40/416/6)